The District was created effective July 1, 1954, under Article 51 of the Education Law through 

consolidation of the former Union Free School District of the City with common school Districts 

from ten neighboring townships. 

The District encompasses an area of approximately one hundred and twenty-eight (128) square 

miles and is located in the center of Chenango County, roughly sixty-five (65) miles southeast of 

Syracuse, forty (40) miles south of Utica and forty (40) miles north of Binghamton. 

The District is composed of six buildings: Stanford Gibson Primary School, Perry Browne